504112250 11/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4158920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPX FITNESS, INC.	10/24/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LAGREE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	3098 NORTH CALIFORNIA STREET		
City:	BURBANK		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91504		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29585670

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (701)237-0544

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 701-281-8822 Email: erika@neustel.com

Correspondent Name: NEUSTEL LAW OFFICES, LTD Address Line 1: 2534 SOUTH UNIVERSITY DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4

Address Line 4: FARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LAGR-082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIKA BARTLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Erika Bartley/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=2016-11-28_Executed_Assignment_LAGR-082#page1.tif source=2016-11-28 Executed Assignment LAGR-082#page2.tif source=2016-11-28 Executed Assignment LAGR-082#page3.tif source=2016-11-28 Executed Assignment LAGR-082#page4.tif source=2016-11-28 Executed Assignment LAGR-082#page5.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 040433 FRAME: 0666

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This patent assignment agreement is effective as of October 24, 2016 by and between SPX Fitness, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), and Lagree Technologies, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee").

Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herewith, and all other rights appurtenant, including, but not limited to, the right to recover for past infringement, in the United States of America and all other countries and jurisdictions of the world, in and to the patents and any applications and registrations thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights").

Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide.

Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Patent Rights worldwide.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby (i) sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions and renewals thereof, (ii) sells, assigns and transfers unto the Assignee, the full and exclusive right to the inventions described in the Patent Rights worldwide, (iii) sells, assigns and transfers the right to sue for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights and the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlement for such past, present and future infringements and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries described in the Patent Rights, and (iv) covenants not to contest or challenge the validity or enforceability of the Patent Rights or the ownership of the Patent Rights by Assignee.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the Assignee as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or Assignee's representatives any facts known to me respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters Patent to be issued to the Assignee, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee, Assignee's successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions and

Page 1 of 5

Patent Assignment Agreement

PATENT REEL: 040433 FRAME: 0667

the Patent Rights in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

This agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with regard to the subject matter hereof. No modifications of or additions to this Agreement shall have effect unless in writing and properly executed by date, parties, and subject matter. Any provision of this agreement that is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to that jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability, without affecting in any way the remaining provisions of this agreement in such jurisdiction or rendering that or any other provision of this agreement invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any other jurisdiction.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed under seal and delivered this Agreement, as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR: SPX-FITNESS INC

Signature:

Name:

Sebastien A. Lagree

Title:

President

ASSIGNEE: LACREE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Signature:

Name:

Title:

Sebastien A. Lagree

Date: 10/24/2016

Date: 10/24/2016

Page 2 of 5

Patent Assignment Agreement

Exhibit A

File No.	Invention Tit	le	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue Date	Patent No.
LAGR-001	System and Appar	atus	10/29/2012	61/719,757		
	for an Exercise M					
LAGR-002	System and Metho	d for	10/29/2012	61/719,763		
	a Compact Tensio	n				
	Biasing Device					
LAGR-003	Exercise Machine		6/21/2013	13/924,088	9/1/2015	9,119,989
	Handle System					
LAGR-004	Exercise Machine		10/29/2013	14/065,939	7/19/2016	9,393,454
	Tension System					
LAGR-005	Exercise System	rith	10/29/2013	14/065,851		
	Positioning Marki	ngs				
LAGR-006	Exercise Apparati	ıs and	3/29/2013	61/806,655		
	Method					
LAGR-008	Therapeutic Appa	ratus	8/26/2013	61/869,904		!
	and Method				-	
LAGR-010	Pilates Apparatus		10/23/2013	61/894,521		I
	Openings and Str	ips for				
	Feet					
LAGR-011	Exercise Machine		10/10/2014	14/511,527	7/7/2015	9,072,931
	Carriage System		10/00/00/00			
LAGR-012	Pilates Machine		10/29/2013	14/066,402	3/15/2016	9,283,422
	Tension Device Su	pport				
T 1 CD 012	System		10/25/2012	61/005 500		
LAGR-013	Angled Rotating		10/25/2013	61/895,538		
T 4 CD 014	Platform Handles	-	11/10/2012	61/005 503		
LAGR-014	Cable and Adjusta	ible	11/18/2013	61/905,503		
T 4 CD 015	Eyelet System	(11	11/17/2014	14/542 407	10/4/2016	0.457.005
LAGR-015	Exercise Machine	1111	11/17/2014	14/543,407	10/4/2016	9,457,225
T A CD 016	Adjustment System	1111	11/10/2012	(1/005 512		
LAGR-016	Self-Standing Wei	gnī	11/18/2013	61/905,513		i
T A CD 017	Poles	7 4 7	11/10/2014	14/526 006	10/4/2016	0.457.216
LAGR-017	Self-Standing Wei	gntea	11/10/2014	14/536,986	10/4/2016	9,457,216
T A CD 010	Pole System Customizable Wor	7	2/4/2014	61/935,425		-
LAGR-018	1 1 1111	кош	2/4/2014	01/933,423		
LAGR-019	Video System Customizable Wor	7	2/4/2015	14/613,720		***
LAGR-019	1 1 1 111	коиі	2/4/2013	14/013,720		
LAGR-022	Video System Pilates Machine		2/23/2015	29/518,325	8/23/2016	D764,606
LAGR-022 LAGR-024	Pilates Machine Pilates Exercise R	Outing.	2/4/2014	61/935,432	0/23/2010	D/04,000
LAUN-024	System and Metho	11111	2/4/2014	01/933,432		
LAGR-025	Exercise Machine	и	5/20/2011	13/068,795	2/4/2014	8,641,585
LAGR-025	Exercise Machine		8/20/2011	11/894,304	9/28/2010	7,803,095
LAUK-020	Exercise Machine		0/20/2007	11/074,304	3/20/2010	1,003,073

Page 3 of 5

Patent Assignment Agreement

REEL: 040433 FRAME: 0669

		r			
LAGR-031	Multi-axis Adjustable Exercise Machine	5/29/2015	14/725,908	6/21/2016	9,370,679
LAGR-033	Interactive Exercise Instruction System and	6/17/2015	14/741,735	}	
LAGR-035	Method Exercise Machine Rail System	6/17/2015	14/742,031		
LAGR-036	Adjustable Exercise System	8/26/2014	14/468,958	12/15/2015	9,211,440
LAGR-037	Exercise Machine Ergonomic Handle System	10/27/2014	14/524,597	9/22/2015	9,138,606
LAGR-038	Exercise Machine With Variable Reversible Resistance	8/29/2014	62/043,503		
LAGR-039	Pilates Exercise Routine System and Method	2/4/2015	14/613,779		
LAGR-041	Exercise Machine Support System	6/17/2015	14/742,106		
LAGR-042	Tilting Exercise Machine	4/19/2016	62/324,582		<u></u>
LAGR-045	Exercise Machine Adjustable Resistance System and Method	6/17/2015	14/742,144		
LAGR-046	Exercise Machine with Carriage	5/5/2015	29/526,012		
LAGR-048	Exercise Machine Carriage System	7/6/2015	14/791,631		
LAGR-049	Exercise Machine With Variable Resistance System	8/31/2015	14/840,630		
LAGR-052	Exercise Machine Handle System	8/31/2015	14/841,210	10/25/2016	9,474,924
LAGR-054	Exercise Machine Ergonomic Handle System	9/21/2015	14/860,273		
LAGR-055	Exercise Machine Reversible Resistance System	8/31/2015	14/840,910	;	
LAGR-057	Exercise Machine With Variable Resistance System	8/31/2015	PCT/US15/ 47746		
LAGR-058	Exercise Machine Reversible Resistance System	8/31/2015	PCT/US15/ 47763		
LAGR-061	Exercise Machine	2/10/2016	15/041,028		

Page 4 of 5

Patent Assignment Agreement

PATENT

REEL: 040433 FRAME: 0670

	Inclination Device				
LAGR-062	Exercise Machine	12/16/2015	14/970,845	8/16/2016	9,415,253
-	Carriage Handle System				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
LAGR-063	Exercise Machine	3/17/2016	15/072,840		
	Monitoring and		,		
	Instruction System				
LAGR-064	Exercise Machine	3/17/2016	PCT/US16/		
	Monitoring and		22888		
	Instruction System				
	(PCT)				
LAGR-066	Pilates Machine	3/14/2016	15/068,889	10/25/2016	9,474,927
	Tension Device Support		-		, ,
	System				
LAGR-067	Multiple Position	5/4/2016	15/146,622		
	Locking Handle For An				
	Exercise Machine				
LAGR-068	Bioelectrical Signal	6/13/2016	15/181,377		
	Controlled Exercise	ļ			
	Machine System				
LAGR-069	Reversible Resistance	7/22/2016	62/365,519		
	Exercise Machine				
LAGR-070	Multi-axis Adjustable	6/20/2016	15/187,728	10/25/2016	9,474,926
	Exercise Machine				
LAGR-073	Exercise Machine	8/15/2016	15/237,263		
T + GD 054	Carriage Handle System				
LAGR-074	Exercise Machine	8/22/2016	29/575,070		
LAGR-077	Exercise Machine with	10/21/2016	PCT/US16/		
	Multiple Contact		58178		
I A CID OFF	Surfaces (PCT)	0/05/2015			
LAGR-078	Self-Standing Weighted	9/27/2016	15/277,213		
T A CD CCC	Pole System				
LAGR-081	Exercise Machine Cable	9/27/2016	15/277,298		
	Adjustment System				

Page 5 of 5

Patent Assignment Agreement

PATENT

REEL: 040433 FRAME: 0671